

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.5401/2024

YASHDEEP TREXIM PRIVATE LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 1742/2025 IN C.A.NO. 5413/2024, I.A. NOS. 93095/24, 160800/24 IN C.A. NOS. 5426-28/24, I.A NO. 138705/24 IN C.A. NO. 5408/24, IA NO. 143795/24 IN C.A. NOS. 5423-25/24 AND I.A NO. 7132/24 IN C.A. NO. 5440/24 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

C.A. No. 5423-5425/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 143795/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

C.A. No. 5426-5428/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 93095/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 160800/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

C.A. No. 5408/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 138705/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

C.A. No. 5413/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 7142/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

C.A. No. 5440/2024 (XVI)

(IA No. 7132/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 07-02-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Bhaskar Aditya, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv. (Item 12.5)

Ms. Sadapurna Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Samaddar, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
M/S. Coac, AOR

Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Anju Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Pratap, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Das, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parhi, Adv.

Mr. Satish Vig, AOR
Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Muddam Thirupathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR
Mr. Pavan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR
Mr. Sujeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Kumar Nirmal, Adv.
Mrs. Soni, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Jain, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samaddar , AOR

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Karan Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Mr. Aniket Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samaddar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to order dated 9th December, 2024 passed by this Court, a detailed report dated 23rd January, 2025 has been submitted by the OMC. Soft copies of the report be furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the parties. All other pending applications except I.A. No.263414 of 2024 shall be forwarded by the Registry to OMC headed by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Bhaskar Bhattacharya. The committee shall look into the prayers made in the applications after hearing all concerned parties and submit a report to this Court on or before 28th March, 2025.

We clarify that even I.A. No.143795 of 2024 shall be also forwarded to the Committee which shall be considered by the Committee.

I.As. on which order dated 9th December, 2024 has been passed shall be placed on 28th February, 2025. I.A. No.263414 of 2024 shall be also listed on that day. We make it clear that I.A. Nos.93095 of 2024, I.A. No.160800 of 2024 and I.A. No.138705 of 2024 are the applications on which order dated 9th December, 2024 was passed and these are the I.As. which will be considered on 28th February, 2025.

We request the Committee to submit the report to this Court regarding funds available as of today with the company.

We request the Committee to forward the report on this aspect to this Court on or before 25th February, 2025.

If any of the parties before the Committee want to file written submissions, the Committee will permit the Advocates to file written submissions not exceeding five pages.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)